

Energy	126,242	34,595	37.7	52,983	16,414	44.9
Forestry	25,668	-3,595	-12.3	2,872	-123	-4.1
Industrial Goods	111,166	6,745	6.5	91,558	6,426	7.5
Machinery & Equipment	92,835	-593	-0.6	122,463	5,831	5.0
Automotive	61,061	-16,243	-21.0	71,929	-8,073	-10.1
Consumer Goods	18,216	-521	-2.8	57,495	2,701	4.9
Sub-total	476,092	26,922	6.0	427,815	26,195	6.5
Other	13,824	-56	-0.4	14,909	1,524	11.4
Total Goods	489,916	26,866	5.8	442,724	27,719	6.7
<i>Services</i>						
Travel	16,212	-422	-2.5	28,855	2,192	8.2
Transportation	13,025	868	7.1	21,716	1,684	8.4
Commercial Services	36,905	130	0.4	38,871	180	0.5
Government Services	1,864	150	8.8	1,105	23	2.1
Total Services	68,006	726	1.1	90,547	4,079	4.7
Total	557,992	27,592	5.2	533,271	31,798	6.3

On a regional basis, exports of goods and services to all major trading partners were up in 2008 (see Table 2). The largest increases were recorded for Japan (up 16.5%) and for all non-Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) destinations (up 12.1%). Exports to the EU also advanced 3.1%. However, a 3.8% increase in exports to the U.S. accounted for over half the dollar value gains in total exports.

Imports of goods and services from all major trading partners increased, with the exception of imports from Japan, which fell 6.5%. Imports grew fastest from non-OECD partners (up 13%) and the EU (up 6.8%). Despite the slower growth in imports from the United States (4.6%), imports from that country accounted for close to half the gains in total imports of goods and services (see Table 2).

With imports rising faster than exports, the annual trade surplus was \$4.2 billion lower than in 2007, at \$24.6 billion. The goods surplus narrowed by \$0.9 billion, while the services deficit widened by \$3.4 billion. A trade deficit (of \$2.1 billion) emerged in the fourth quarter, as the goods trade surplus (which fell by \$10.6 billion to \$3.7 billion) was not enough to offset the \$5.8 billion services trade deficit registered for the quarter. It was the first deficit since the fourth quarter of 1993.

Millions of dollars	Exports of Goods and Services			Imports of Goods and Services		
	2008 level	Change 2007-2008	2007-2008 growth	2008 level	Change 2007-2008	2007-2008 growth
United States	407,129	14,988	3.8	332,395	14,536	4.6
European Union	52,688	1,573	3.1	62,224	3,964	6.8
Japan	13,294	1,882	16.5	14,238	-990	-6.5
All Other	84,810	9,146	12.1	124,415	14,289	13.0